

No. 12-399

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

ADOPTIVE COUPLE,

*Petitioners,*

v.

BABY GIRL, A MINOR UNDER THE AGE OF FOURTEEN YEARS,  
BIRTH FATHER, AND THE CHEROKEE NATION,

*Respondents.*

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
South Carolina Supreme Court**

**REPLY BRIEF FOR GUARDIAN AD LITEM,  
AS REPRESENTATIVE OF RESPONDENT  
BABY GIRL, SUPPORTING REVERSAL**

THOMAS P. LOWNDES  
128 Meeting Street  
Charleston, SC 29401  
(843) 723-1688

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Counsel of Record*  
KELSI BROWN CORKRAN  
BANCROFT PLLC  
1919 M Street, NW, Suite 470  
Washington, DC 20036  
pclement@bancroftpllc.com  
(202) 234-0090

*Counsel for Guardian ad Litem  
as Representative of Baby Girl*

April 9, 2013

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. The Record Makes Clear That Father Abandoned Any State-Law Parental Rights And Cannot Shift The Blame To Birth Mother Or The Guardian .....	2
A. Father’s Testimony and Admitted Conduct Establish Beyond Doubt That Father Intentionally Abandoned Baby Girl and Had No Legally Recognized Relationship to Her at the Time of the Adoption Proceedings.....	3
B. Father’s Accusations of Bias by the Guardian Are Baseless and Irrelevant.....	5
II. The Lower Court’s Application Of ICWA To Remove Baby Girl From Her Adoptive Home Is A Perversion Of The Act’s Text And Purposes .....	7
A. The Statutory Text Establishes That Congress Did Not Intend ICWA to Thwart Baby Girl’s Adoption.....	9
B. The Act’s Purposes Establish That Congress Did Not Intend ICWA to Thwart Baby Girl’s Adoption.....	13

III. The Lower Court’s Interpretation And Application Of ICWA To Remove Baby Girl From Her Adoptive Home Must Be Rejected On Constitutional Avoidance Grounds.....	15
A. The Lower Court’s Interpretation and Application of ICWA Violated Baby Girl’s Equal Protection Rights.....	16
B. The Lower Court’s Interpretation and Application of ICWA Violated Baby Girl’s Fundamental Liberty Interests.....	21
CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995) .....	18
<i>Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians</i> <i>v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989) .....	1, 13, 14, 15
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974) .....	17, 18
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993) .....	22
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000) .....	17, 20
<i>Washington v. Confederated Bands</i> <i>&amp; Tribes of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 439 U.S. 463 (1979) .....	19
<i>Williams v. Babbitt</i> , 115 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	18, 19

### Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 1903(4) .....	17
25 U.S.C. § 1912(f) .....	1
25 U.S.C. § 1915 .....	13
25 U.S.C. § 1916(a) .....	12, 14, 23
25 U.S.C. § 1922 .....	19
